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WORLD BUSINESS TRENDS 

World Trade Growing 
by Nearly 10 p.c. in 1976 
The rapidly progressing cycli- 
cal recovery in the industrial 
countries gave also world trade 
vigorous impulses. Its expan- 
sion, starting in mid-1975, ap- 
parently still accelerated at the 
beginning of the current year. 
At present world trade adjusted 
for price and seasonal variation 
should already have reached 
again the peak registered be- 
fore the recession. According 
to available still incomplete 
data, in the first quarter of 1976, 
for the first time since the end 
of 1974, it exceeded in real 
terms the previous year's cor- 
responding level - and this to 
a considerably higher degree 
than the nominal growth rate 
of approximately 4 p.c., mea- 
sured on a dollar basis, seems 
to indicate. True, the average 
values in national currencies 
were slightly higher than a year 
ago, but the simultaneous 
strong revaluation of the dollar 
vis-a-vis the other currenCies 
was still stronger. 

Former Assumptions Obsolete 

The assumptions hitherto 
made for 1976 on the growth 
of world trade have to be cor- 

rected in line with the expansive 
development of the foreign 
trade flows during the first 
quarter of 1976, which in the 
meantime has become est'ima- 
ble. Even if it cannot be antici- 
pated that the expansion of the 
goods exchange will continue 
for long at the same speed as 
reached at the beginning of this 
year, an average increase of 
world trade by 9 to 10 p.c. in 
1976 is now quite probable due 
to the indicated strength of 
the world economy's cyclical 
upswing. This would be an un- 
expectedly strong expansion, 
but - as compared with former 
boom years of the world econ- 
omy - not even an extraordi- 
nary one (1968:14 p.c., 1972: 
9 p.c., and 1973:12 p.c.). 

Incentives Originating from 
Industrial and OPEC-countries 

Above average will the indus- 
trial countries' imports as well 
as those of the mineral oil ex- 
porting countries rise. A vigor- 
ous re-increase of imports of 
mineral oil importing develop- 
ing countries will, however, 
probably not come about as yet. 
For, in view of the growing dif- 

ficulties in their financial situa- 
tion, they must be out for a re- 
duction of the excessively high 
deficits in their balances of cur- 
rent transactions. It is question- 
able whether their imports will 
in real terms reach the previous 
year's result, although here, too, 
in view of their re-increasing 
export proceeds a stimulation 
will come about during the year. 
The state trading countries' im- 
ports will, to begin with, expand 
but moderately after the pro- 
nounced deterioration of their 
balance of payments situations 
during the past year. Neverthe- 
less, a decrease of their pur- 
chases on western markets need 
not be anticipated anymore in 
view of the cyclical improve- 
ment of the sales situation for 
raw materials and semi-finished 
products dominating in their 
exports. 

Beyond 1976: Uncertainties 

The assumed tendency to 
slow down of world trade ex- 
pansion after the winter half 
year 1975/76 is particularly to 
be explained with the declining 
impulses originating from 
changed arrangements for car- 
tying stocks. It will be decisive 
for the speed of the expansion 
of world trade, particularly in a 
forecast beyond 1976, when and 
to what extent this phase will 
be followed by an endogenous 
enforcement of the stimulating 
forces through a lasting stimula- 

Index Numbers of World Market Prices of Foodstuffs and Industrial Raw Materials 

Index and commodity group 

i HWWA-Index * (19~-1658 = 100). 

Foodstuffs . 

Raw materials other than foodstuffs . . .  

Fuels 

Raw materials for consumer goods .. 

Raw materials for capital goods 
Reuter's Index (18. 9. 1931 = 100) 

Moody's Index (31.12. 1931 = 100) 

May 

269.4 

211.2 

297.4 

468.5 

165.8 

214.7 

1,074.5 

728.7 

1975 I 

August 

267.2 

215.7 

292.0 

465.4 

166.3 

202.9 

1,171.8 

1102.7 

November 

359.5 

200.7 

287.8 

467.8 

174.1 

184.8 

1,135.5 

742.5 

Februaw 

273.4 

200.9 

~ 308.4 i 
i 495.8 

I 184.4 

J 204.2 

1,222.9 

777.0 

May 

287.4 

223.9 

318.1 

492.6 

195.2 

226.0 

1,444.4 

831.7 

1976 

June 6 

286.5 

218.8 

319.2 

492.4 

201 .O 

225.3 

1,485.8 

834.2 

June18 

292.8 

230.4 

322.9 

492.4 

208.6 

230.0 

1,515.9 

851.8 

Index compiled by HWWA-Institut for Wlrtschaftsforschung-Hamburg. On Dollar-basis, 
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tion of the propensity to invest. 
In this context those uncertain- 
ties will gain in importance that 
continue to exist regarding the 
full development of the boom 
in the industrial countries. The 
rapid recovery of foreign trade 
is, on the other hand, an impor- 

Raw Material Markets 
Boom in the C o p p e r  Marke t  

The vigorous increase in de- 
mand has resulted in a price 
boom at the London Copper Ex- 
change which has been lasting 
since February 1976. Before that 
time the market had been char- 
acterized by a lethargy which 
was due to the over-supply and 
became obvious through the re- 
peated unsuccessful specula- 
tions for a bull. With 888 s the 
present cash price for copper 
exceeds that at the beginning 
of February 1976 by 51 p.c. 
(+  32 p.c. if converted in US $). 
Since March copper producers 
have raised the US selling price 
by 12 p.c. to 70.6 c/lb. The ex- 
ternal events which gave rise 
to the speculation were prob- 
ably the political troubles in 
Africa which impeded the trans- 
port of copper from Zambia and 
Zaire and security purchases in 
connection with the decline in 
the exchange rate of the British 
pound. But now the copper 
boom is stimulated also by the 

tant determinant of the business 
trend. For, the influence of the 
export intensive, frequently es- 
pecially dynamic economic sec- 
tors on the business climate, 
by experience by far exceeds 
their quantitative weight in the 
production and income cycles. 

increasing demand of West Eu- 
ropean manufacturers after a 
significant stimulation of de- 
mand had already been regis- 
tered in the USA and Japan. 

Presently it is more difficult 
to assess the "fundamental" 
copper market situation in the 
Western world since the CIPEC 
countries have stopped publica- 
tion of their output figures. In 
1975 production of refined cop- 
per in the Western world had 
been reduced by 10 p.c. to 6.25 
mn t; consumption fell by 16 p.c. 
to 5.45 mn t. The result was a 
visible production surplus of 
830,000 t. Thus the year 1976 
began with substantially in- 
creased stocks with the pro- 
ducers (518,000 t) and at the 
copper exchanges of London 
(497,000 t) and New York (91,000 t). 
The lively demand in the last 
months has probably led to only 
a slight decline in the copper 
producers' stocks because ob- 
viously a number of companies 

have already begun to expand 
their production. 

At the last conference of cop- 
per exporting countries (CIPEC) 
which took place in June it was 
decided that the production 
limitation of 15 p.c. should not 
be prolonged beyond June 30. 
Chile which has long ago been 
questioning the usefulness of 
the production limitation might 
soon return to the full utilization 
of its copper capacities. 

Copper production will ac- 
cordingly grow gradually faster 
than hitherto, the more so as 
the West European and North 
American manufacturers of re- 
fined copper are also striving 
for a higher degree of utilization 
of their capacities. On the other 
hand, the cyclical upswing, 
which is, by now, proceeding 
rapidly in almost all of the West- 
ern industrialized countries, will 
be connected with a further 
heavy increase in demand for 
copper. In spite of the produc- 
tion increase this will probably 
result in a rapid diminution of 
the still relatively high stocks 
with the producers and at the 
copper exchanges. Under these 
circumstances copper prices 
may be expected to rise further, 
although not as fast as during 
the last months. 
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