

A Service of



Leibniz-Informationszentrum Wirtschaft Leibniz Information Centre

Hamburg Institute of International Economics (HWWA) (Ed.)

Article — Digitized Version
World business trends

Intereconomics

*Suggested Citation:* Hamburg Institute of International Economics (HWWA) (Ed.) (1976): World business trends, Intereconomics, ISSN 0020-5346, Verlag Weltarchiv, Hamburg, Vol. 11, Iss. 7, pp. 207-208,

https://doi.org/10.1007/BF02929007

This Version is available at: https://hdl.handle.net/10419/139391

#### Standard-Nutzungsbedingungen:

Die Dokumente auf EconStor dürfen zu eigenen wissenschaftlichen Zwecken und zum Privatgebrauch gespeichert und kopiert werden.

Sie dürfen die Dokumente nicht für öffentliche oder kommerzielle Zwecke vervielfältigen, öffentlich ausstellen, öffentlich zugänglich machen, vertreiben oder anderweitig nutzen.

Sofern die Verfasser die Dokumente unter Open-Content-Lizenzen (insbesondere CC-Lizenzen) zur Verfügung gestellt haben sollten, gelten abweichend von diesen Nutzungsbedingungen die in der dort genannten Lizenz gewährten Nutzungsrechte.

#### Terms of use:

Documents in EconStor may be saved and copied for your personal and scholarly purposes.

You are not to copy documents for public or commercial purposes, to exhibit the documents publicly, to make them publicly available on the internet, or to distribute or otherwise use the documents in public.

If the documents have been made available under an Open Content Licence (especially Creative Commons Licences), you may exercise further usage rights as specified in the indicated licence.



## **WORLD BUSINESS TRENDS**

# World Trade Growing by Nearly 10 p.c. in 1976

The rapidly progressing cyclical recovery in the industrial countries gave also world trade vigorous impulses. Its expansion, starting in mid-1975, apparently still accelerated at the beginning of the current year. At present world trade adjusted for price and seasonal variation should already have reached again the peak registered before the recession. According to available still incomplete data, in the first quarter of 1976. for the first time since the end of 1974, it exceeded in real terms the previous year's corresponding level - and this to a considerably higher degree than the nominal growth rate of approximately 4 p.c., measured on a dollar basis, seems to indicate. True, the average values in national currencies were slightly higher than a year ago, but the simultaneous strong revaluation of the dollar vis-à-vis the other currencies was still stronger.

#### **Former Assumptions Obsolete**

The assumptions hitherto made for 1976 on the growth of world trade have to be cor-

rected in line with the expansive development of the foreign trade flows during the first quarter of 1976, which in the meantime has become estimable. Even if it cannot be anticipated that the expansion of the goods exchange will continue for long at the same speed as reached at the beginning of this year, an average increase of world trade by 9 to 10 p.c. in 1976 is now quite probable due to the indicated strength of the world economy's cyclical upswing. This would be an unexpectedly strong expansion, but - as compared with former boom years of the world economy - not even an extraordinary one (1968: 14 p.c., 1972: 9 p.c., and 1973: 12 p.c.).

## Incentives Originating from Industrial and OPEC-countries

Above average will the industrial countries' imports as well as those of the mineral oil exporting countries rise. A vigorous re-increase of imports of mineral oil importing developing countries will, however, probably not come about as yet. For, in view of the growing dif-

ficulties in their financial situation, they must be out for a reduction of the excessively high deficits in their balances of current transactions. It is questionable whether their imports will in real terms reach the previous year's result, although here, too, in view of their re-increasing export proceeds a stimulation will come about during the year. The state trading countries' imports will, to begin with, expand but moderately after the pronounced deterioration of their balance of payments situations during the past year. Nevertheless, a decrease of their purchases on western markets need not be anticipated anymore in view of the cyclical improvement of the sales situation for raw materials and semi-finished products dominating in their exports.

#### **Beyond 1976: Uncertainties**

The assumed tendency to slow down of world trade expansion after the winter half vear 1975/76 is particularly to be explained with the declining impulses originating changed arrangements for carrying stocks. It will be decisive for the speed of the expansion of world trade, particularly in a forecast beyond 1976, when and to what extent this phase will be followed by an endogenous enforcement of the stimulating forces through a lasting stimula-

Index Numbers of World Market Prices of Foodstuffs and Industrial Raw Materials

Index and commodity group	1975			1976			
	May	August	November	February	May	June 6	June 18
HWWA-Index * (1952—1956 = 100)	269.4	267.2	259.5	273.4	287.4	286.5	292.8
Foodstuffs	211.2	215.7	200.7	200.9	223.9	218.8	230.4
Raw materials other than foodstuffs	297.4	292.0	287.8	308.4	318.1	319.2	322.9
Fuels	468.5	465.4	467.8	495.8	492.6	492.4	492.4
Raw materials for consumer goods	165.8	166.3	174.1	184.4	195.2	201.0	208.6
Raw materials for capital goods	214.7	202.9	184.8	204.2	226.0	225.3	230.0
Reuter's Index (18. 9. 1931 = 100)	1,074.5	1,171.5	1,135.5	1,222.9	1,444.4	1,485.8	1,515.9
Moody's Index (31. 12. 1931 = 100)	728.7	802.7	742.5	777.0	821.7	834.2	851.8

<sup>\*</sup> Index compiled by HWWA-Institut für Wirtschaftsforschung-Hamburg. On Dollar-basis.

tion of the propensity to invest. In this context those uncertainties will gain in importance that continue to exist regarding the full development of the boom in the industrial countries. The rapid recovery of foreign trade is, on the other hand, an impor-

tant determinant of the business trend. For, the influence of the export intensive, frequently especially dynamic economic sectors on the business climate, by experience by far exceeds their quantitative weight in the production and income cycles. have already begun to expand their production.

At the last conference of copper exporting countries (CIPEC) which took place in June it was decided that the production limitation of 15 p.c. should not be prolonged beyond June 30. Chile which has long ago been questioning the usefulness of the production limitation might soon return to the full utilization of its copper capacities.

Copper production will accordingly grow gradually faster than hitherto, the more so as the West European and North American manufacturers of refined copper are also striving for a higher degree of utilization of their capacities. On the other hand, the cyclical upswing, which is, by now, proceeding rapidly in almost all of the Western industrialized countries, will be connected with a further heavy increase in demand for copper. In spite of the production increase this will probably result in a rapid diminution of the still relatively high stocks with the producers and at the copper exchanges. Under these circumstances copper prices may be expected to rise further, although not as fast as during the last months.

Compiled by the Department on Business Cycles and Statistics of HWWA-Institut für Wirtschaftsforschung-Hamburg.

### **Raw Material Markets**

#### **Boom in the Copper Market**

The vigorous increase in demand has resulted in a price boom at the London Copper Exchange which has been lasting since February 1976. Before that time the market had been characterized by a lethargy which was due to the over-supply and became obvious through the repeated unsuccessful speculations for a bull. With 888 £/t the present cash price for copper exceeds that at the beginning of February 1976 by 51 p.c. (+32 p.c. if converted in US \$). Since March copper producers have raised the US selling price by 12 p.c. to 70.6 c/lb. The external events which gave rise to the speculation were probably the political troubles in Africa which impeded the transport of copper from Zambia and Zaire and security purchases in connection with the decline in the exchange rate of the British pound. But now the copper boom is stimulated also by the

increasing demand of West European manufacturers after a significant stimulation of demand had already been registered in the USA and Japan.

Presently it is more difficult to assess the "fundamental" copper market situation in the Western world since the CIPEC countries have stopped publication of their output figures. In 1975 production of refined copper in the Western world had been reduced by 10 p.c. to 6.25 mn t; consumption fell by 16 p.c. to 5.45 mn t. The result was a visible production surplus of 830,000 t. Thus the year 1976 began with substantially increased stocks with the producers (518,000 t) and at the copper exchanges of London (497,000t) and New York (91,000t). The lively demand in the last months has probably led to only a slight decline in the copper producers' stocks because obviously a number of companies

PUBLISHER: HWWA-Institut für Wirtschaftsforschung-Hamburg (Professor Dr Heinz-Dietrich Ortlieb, Professor Dr Wolfgang Michalski, Dr Dietrich Kebschull) and Stiftung Deutsches Übersee-Institut (Professor Dr Jens Lübbert)

EDITORIAL BOARD:

Chief Editor: Dr Otto G. Mayer

Assistant Chief Editors: Hubert Höping, Dr Klaus Kwasniewski

Editors: Claus Hamann, Helga Lange, Renate Schletz, Klauspeter Zanzig

Address: Neuer Jungfernstleg 21, 2 Hamburg 36, Phone: (0 40) 35 62 306/307

PRODUCTION AND DISTRIBUTION: Verlag Weitarchiv GmbH, Hamburg

Advertisements: Representative Dr Hans Klemen

Advertising Price List: No. 14 of July 1, 1974

Rates of Subscription: Single Issue: DM 5.20; Annual rate: DM 60.— (Students: DM 24.—)

Publication Dates: monthly

Printing: Otto Schwitzke, Hamburg

Address: Neuer Jungfernstieg 21, 2 Hamburg 36, Phone: (0 40) 35 62 500

Copyright by Verlag Weltarchiv GmbH